RESOLUTION NO. 2020-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA ESTABLISHING CERTAIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY SERVICE FEES AND PAYMENT POLICY.

WHEREAS, the Lexington City Code authorizes the City Council to approve by resolution a schedule of fees associated with municipal utility accounts and payment policy;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY COUNCIL AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA, that the following utility account service fees and payment policy are established and shall take effect on or following July 1, 2020.

Section 1. Utility Account Service Fees:

Administrative billing fee

\$5.00 per bill issued

The administrative billing fee will be waived on the following conditions:

- 1. Automatic bank account withdrawal.
- 2. Email/online billing.
- 3. Senior Citizen accessibility.

Section 2. Payment Policy:

Payments for utility services will only be accepted in non-cash format; options available include:

- 1. ACH-automatic bank account withdrawal.
- 2. Online credit/debit card.
- 3. Toll free phone line or Text payment by credit/debit card.
- 4. Check or money order.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of May, 2020

	CITY OF LEXINGTON, I	CITY OF LEXINGTON, NEBRASKA	
	Mayor		
ATTEST:			
City Clerk			